West Virginia law.
A message from the Senate, by Mr. Nelson, announced that the Senate had reconsidered Enrolled Senate Bill No. 467, htere heretofore disapproved and returned by His Excellency, the Governor, with his objections, passed the same, by a two-thirds vote of all members elected to the Senate, to take effect from passage, and requested the concurrence of the House in its action. Clerk of the Senate 312/22

# ENROLLED

## SENATE BILL NO. 467

(By Mr Originating in the Committee on Knieme

April 11 , 1975

The House of Delegates on reconsideration has passed, notwithstanding the objections of His Excellency, the Governor, S. B. 467, as provided by Subsection (c), Section 51, Article VI of the Constitution of the State.

Burke Mr. to the Senate. , House of Delegates, Clerk

## ENROLLED

## Senate Bill No. 467

(Originating in the Committee on Finance)

[Passed February 27, 1975; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money out of the treasury from the balance of all general revenue remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred seventyfive, to the office of the Secretary of State, Account No. 250, chapter two, acts of the Legislature, second extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-four, known as the "Budget Bill".

WHEREAS, The Governor submitted to the Legislature the Budget Document, dated January 9, 1975, which included a statement of the state fund, general revenue, including the fiscal year 1974-75, in which it is set forth and stated that cash balances and investments, as of July 1, 1974, and funds transferred from the Department of Welfare after the close of fiscal year 1974, amount to \$106,542,995, and in addition thereto, estimated revenues for fiscal year 1974-75 of \$557,154,120, which said amounts total \$663,697,115, and as reduced by net appropriation balances forwarded of \$68,156,381, and regular appropriations for fiscal year 1974-75 of \$504,266,182, which said regular appropriations are offset by estimated expirations for fiscal year 1974-75 of \$13,000,000, thereby leaving a net unencumbered cash balance of \$104,274,552 available for appropriation and expenditure for said fiscal year 1974-75; a portion of said net unencumbered cash balance is hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; and

WHEREAS, A special election on proposed constitutional amendments was held on November 6, 1973; and

WHEREAS, The West Virginia Constitution, Article XIV, Sec-

Enr. S. B. No. 467]

tion 2, requires that the cost of such special election throughout the state shall be paid out of the state treasury; and

WHEREAS, The Legislature, by a supplementary appropriation act, chapter seventeen, acts of the Legislature, first extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-three, appropriated the sum of \$500,000 to the office of the secretary of state, for the purpose of paying the costs of such special election; and

WHEREAS, The amount previously appropriated was insufficient to pay the costs of such special election, and an additional amount of \$26,747 is needed to fully pay such costs; therefore, *Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia*:

That Account No. 250, chapter two, acts of the Legislature, second extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-four, known as the Budget Bill, be supplemented by adding thereto the following designated line item and sum:

### INCORPORATING AND RECORDING

#### 28—Secretary of State

#### Account No. 250

4a. 1973 Special Election on Constitutional

The amount as appropriated and itemized for expenditure during the fiscal year one thousand nine hundred seventy-five shall be available for expenditure upon the effective date of this bill. The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. *James L. Javis* Chairman Senate Committee *Marcence Churchere* 

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

Takes effect from passage.

Clerk of the S Ahi

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within disappined this the 6th ay of \_\_\_\_\_\_ harch, 1975.

day of. auha. 6ha Gove

2

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR 2/28/75 5:45pm. Date\_\_\_\_ Time\_\_\_\_

.